Actions to recover deposit, when to be brought. Section 2. No action shall be maintained against any bank to recover a deposit or deposits, evidenced by a saving fund bank deposit book by any person claiming to be an assignee or transferee of any such book or deposit by virtue of any gift, sale or transfer heretofore made, unless within one year from the passage and publication of this act, notice in writing of such transfer or assignment shall be given to such bank.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1901.

No. 31, A.]

[Published May 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT to authorize the county of Jackson to repay to the state of Wisconsin its indebtedness on account of a loan from the trust funds, and to authorize the state treasurer to receive the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Amount of re-payment authorized. Section 1. The treasurer of the state of Wisconsin is hereby authorized and directed to receive from the county of Jackson, at any time hereafter, six thousand dollars as a part payment on the indebtedness of said county on its loan from the trust funds, and the said county of Jackson is hereby authorized to make such payments at any time hereafter before the maturity of the said indebtedness.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1901.